capital..... 156.0 253.4
(253.4)(f) 1,847.0 1,549.5(g) 140.9(h) 0.6(h) Retained
earnings..... 

25.8 (482.7) 482.7(f) 25.8 Other comprehensive
income..... (6.7) 141.1
(141.1)(f) (6.7) --------------- -------- ----------- ---

------ Total shareowners'
equity..... 176.5 (87.8)

1,908.9 1,997.6 --------------- -------- ----------- ----
----- Total liabilities and shareowners'

equity..... $1,135.1 $2,101.5
$2,464.4 $5,701.0 --------------- -------- ----------- --

------- --------------- -------- ----------- ---------

   See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial
   Statements.

   74

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

PRO FORMA PRO FORMA CINCINNATI BELL IXC ADJUSTMENTS COMBINED ----
----------- ------- ----------- --------- (c) (c)

REVENUES..... 
$495.8 $ 319.3 $ 815.1 COSTS AND EXPENSES: Costs of providing
services and products sold..... 216.9 213.1 430.0
Selling, general and administrative..... 

113.2 112.8 226.0 Depreciation and
amortization..... 64.9 75.8

$(11.7)(j) 159.3 30.3(j) Restructuring
charge..... -- 25.8 25.8
Other infrequent costs..... 
3.7 0.2 3.9 ------ ------- ----------- --------- Total costs and
expenses..... 398.7 427.7 18.6
845.0 ------ ------- ----------- --------- OPERATING (LOSS)

INCOME..... 97.1 (108.4)
(18.6) (29.9) Loss from unconsolidated

subsidiaries..... -- 16.0 16.0 Interest
expense..... 18.0

20.1 17.6(e) 55.7 Minority
interest..... (4.1)

0.6 26.7(k) 23.2 Other (income) expense,
net..... -- 5.0 5.0 ------ -----
-- ----------- --------- Income (loss) from continuing operations

before income
taxes..... 83.2

(150.1) (62.9) (129.8) Income
taxes..... 30.2
6.3 (16.4)(l) 20.1 ------ ------- ----------- --------- INCOME
(LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS..... 53.0

(156.4) (46.5) (149.9) Dividend requirements on preferred
stock..... -- 32.4 (24.8)(m) 7.6 ------ -----
-- ----------- --------- INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON SHAREOWNERS..... $
53.0 $(188.8) $(21.7) $(157.5) ------ ------- ----------- -------
-- ------ ------- ----------- --------- Income (loss) per common
share: Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to

common shareowners:
Basic..... 

$0.39 $(5.14) $(0.77)
Diluted..... 

0.38 (5.14) (0.77) Shares used in computing information
attributable to common shareowners (n):

Basic..... 
136.7 36.7 204.5

Diluted..... 
140.7 36.7 204.5

   See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial
   Statements.

   75

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

PRO FORMA PRO FORMA CINCINNATI BELL IXC ADJUSTMENTS COMBINED ----
----------- ------- ----------- --------- (c) (c)

REVENUES..... 
$885.1 $668.6 $1,553.7 COSTS AND EXPENSES: Costs of providing
services and products sold..... 369.6 433.3 802.9
Selling, general and administrative..... 

204.0 144.5 348.5 Depreciation and
amortization..... 111.1 113.6

$60.5(j) 264.4 (20.8)(j) Other infrequent
costs..... 20.4 8.0 28.4 ----

-- ------- ----------- --------- Total costs and
expenses..... 705.1 699.4 39.7
1,444.2 ------ ------- ----------- --------- OPERATING (LOSS)
INCOME..... 180.0 (30.8)

(39.7) 109.5 Loss from unconsolidated
subsidiaries..... 27.3 33.0 60.3 Interest
expense..... 24.2

31.7 35.3(e) 91.2 Minority
interest..... -- 0.7

48.8(k) 49.5 Other (income) expense,
net..... 2.4 (14.5) (12.1) -----

- ------- ----------- --------- Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income

taxes..... 126.1
(81.7) (123.8) (79.4) Income

taxes..... 44.3
13.9 (20.9)(l) 37.3 ------ ------- ----------- --------- INCOME
(LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS..... 81.8

(95.6) (102.9) (116.7) Dividend requirements on preferred
stock..... -- 58.2 (43.1)(m) 15.1 ------ ----

--- ----------- --------- INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING

OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
SHAREOWNERS..... $
81.8 $(153.8) $(59.8) $(131.8) ------ ------- ----------- -------
-- ------ ------- ----------- --------- Income (loss) per common
share: Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to

common shareowners:
Basic..... $

0.60 $(4.28) $(0.65)
Diluted..... 

0.59 (4.28) (0.65) Shares used in computing information
attributable to common shareowners (n):

Basic..... 
136.0 35.9 203.8

Diluted..... 
138.2 35.9 203.8

   See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial